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August 25, 2025 

 

EMNRD – Oil Conservation Division 

506 W. Texas 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

 

SUBJECT: Liner Inspection and Closure Report for Mimosa 18 CTB 1 – July 18, 2025 Site Visit 

 

Incident ID: nAPP2518246083 

Facility ID (Name): fAPP2405030777 (MIMOSA 18 CTB 1) 

Facility Location: Unit F of Section 18, Township 20 South, Range 30 East, New Mexico  

Facility GPS Coordinates: 32.57435467, -104.0141241 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Introduction 

KLJ Engineering (KLJ) has prepared this report on behalf of Devon Energy Production Company, LP (Devon) 

to detail the recent liner inspection conducted at the Mimosa 18 CTB 1 (Site) on July 18, 2025, following 

the release of produced water that occurred on June 30, 2025. 

 

Site Information and Background 

The Site is located approximately 10.28 miles northeast of Carlsbad, New Mexico, on New Mexico State 

Trust Land Office (SLO) property. The Site lies within Unit F, Section 18, Township 20 South, Range 30 East, 

in Eddy County. KLJ conducted a liner inspection and associated site characterization in accordance with 

19.15.29.11 and 19.15.29.12 of the New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) to assess the integrity of 

the containment system and evaluate any potential environmental impacts resulting from a release.  

 

Release Description and Immediate Response 

On June 30, 2025, a Devon lease operator discovered a leak on the dump line located near the strainer on 

the water transfer pump inside the secondary containment, resulting in the release of approximately 6 

barrels (bbls) of produced water. Initial response actions were conducted by the operator and included 

source elimination, photographic documentation of the affected area, volume estimation, and an attempt 

to recover released fluids. Photographic documentation of the secondary containment, liner, tanks, and 

equipment where the release occurred is included in the Liner Inspection Field Notes & Photolog Report 

(Appendix A). 

 

Devon submitted the initial Notice of Release (NOR) to the New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural 

Resources Department – Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) on July 1, 2025, via the Operator's Electronic 

Permitting and Payment Portal. The initial Form C-141 was subsequently submitted on July 3, 2025.  

 

Site Characterization Summary 

The Site lies within Qoa – older alluvial deposits of upland plains and piedmont areas (middle to lower 

Pleistocene) and calcic soils and eolian cover sediments of High Plains region (New Mexico Bureau of 

Geology and Mineral Resources). Terrain for the Site and immediate surrounding area includes ridges, 

plains, and hills at elevations ranging from 2,842 to 5,000 feet above mean sea level (amsl). Parent 
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material consists of residuum weathered from gypsum, with 10 to 25 inches of average annual 

precipitation. Soil within the Site tends to be well-drained, with high runoff potential and high to moderate 

water-holding capacity. 

 

The USDA – Web Soil Survey (WSS) identifies the predominant soil type at the Site as the Reeves Gypsum 

land complex that is deep to moderately deep, with surface textures ranging from loam, silt loam, very 

fine sandy loam, or clay loam. Substratum includes a loam, silty clay loam, clay loam, or silt loams. Subsoil 

consists of silt loam, clay loam, silty clay loam, gravelly loam, gravelly clay loam, or very gravelly clay loam, 

gravelly clay loam, or very gravelly.  

 

Vegetation reflects a grassland community, consisting of mid and short grasses such as black grama, sand 

dropseed, and threeawn species, along with scattered shrubs like mesquite, and yucca. Forbs are present 

but not dominant. The vegetation reflects a drought-tolerant, arid-adapted community, with grass cover 

varying based on grazing intensity and precipitation patterns. The site supports a mix of warm-season 

perennials adapted to sandy soils and shallow rooting depths, forming a stable plant community under 

proper grazing management. 

 

No surface water features were identified within 300 feet of the Site. The nearest significant watercourse 

is 4.28 miles northwest; the closest playa lake is 1.06 miles northeast, and the nearest wetland is 1.42 

miles southeast (USFWS NWI, 2025). These distances comply with the requirements of 19.15.29.12(C)(4) 

NMAC. 

 

Per the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) Points of Diversion (POD) Map, the nearest 

POD is C-01629-POD1, located 1.02 miles southeast, with a recorded groundwater depth of 102 feet 

below ground surface (bgs). The nearest freshwater well used for stock water, POD CP-00832-POD1, is 

located 1.26 miles northwest of the Site. 

 

Karst potential for the Site is identified as high, with the nearest area of medium karst potential located 

1.68 miles to the southeast. The Site is in a FEMA flood hazard area identified as FEMA Zone X 

(undetermined hazard); the nearest identified FEMA flood hazard area, classified as Zone A, is 0.88 miles 

to the northeast. 

 

Additional information detailing the results of the Site characterization findings can be found in Appendix 

B. 

 

Closure Criteria 

Table 1 summarizes key Site and incident information relevant to closure evaluation, as required under 

19.15.29.12 NMAC. This includes details such as release source, location, containment status, and site-

specific features that may influence closure requirements. While contamination thresholds, sampling 

depths, and applicable concentration limits are not listed in this table, the information provided supports 

regulatory assessment of whether the release meets criteria for closure. In accordance with NMAC 

19.15.29.11(A)(5)(b), if the release occurred within lined, impermeable secondary containment with no 

evidence of escape, it may qualify for reduced remediation requirements or a No Further Action (NFA) 

determination. 
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Because the Site has no depth to ground water determination wells within a ½ mile radius and lies within 

a Hight Karst Potential Zone, it is subject to closure criteria applicable to areas with a DTGW of less than 

50 ft bgs. 

 

Liner Inspection Activities  

KLJ Environmental Specialists conducted a site visit on July 18, 2025, to perform a liner inspection. 

Notification was submitted to Devon via email on July 16, 2025, and official notification was submitted via 

the Operator's Electronic Permitting and Payment Portal on July 16, 2025, in accordance with NMAC 

19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a)(iii) prior to the inspection. A copy of the notification is provided in Appendix C. 

 

KLJ personnel conducted a visual inspection of the secondary containment to verify liner integrity and 

confirmed that it was intact with no observed integrity issues. The visual inspection included observations 

for any perforations in the liner that could lead to a breach of the secondary containment. The inspection 

concluded with no signs of rips, cuts, tears, or weathering in any condition that showed signs of the liner 

needing repairs or replacements. 

 

Photographic documentation of the liner inspection is included in the Liner Inspection Field Notes & 

Photolog Report (Appendix A). 

 

Conclusion 

Based on the findings of the liner inspection, KLJ concludes that liner integrity is adequate to contain fluids 

and there are no further actions required in relation to incident nAPP2518246083. 

 

Based on the site assessment and activities conducted, Devon respectfully requests closure of incident 

nAPP2518246083 with a No Further Action (NFA) determination. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 1: Release Information and Closure Criteria Limits 

Depth to Ground Water Determination: < 50 feet bgs 

Site Name Mimosa 18 CTB 1 Company 
Devon Energy Production 
Company, LP 

Facility ID/API Number fAPP2405030777 PLSS/GPS 
F-18-20S-30E/32.57435467, 
-104.0141241 

Lease ID NMNM106355467 Land Status State Trust Land 

Incident ID nAPP2518246083 Date Of Release 6/30/2025 

Source of Release 
Pinhole leak on water line 

inside containment 
Volume 

Released/Recovered 
6 bbls/6 bbls pw 

Specific Features 
High Karst Potential, DTGW pod not within 0.5-mile radius, no surface water within 
proximity, and FEMA Zone X 
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Submitted and prepared by: 

KLJ Engineering 

 

Written By     Reviewed By  

Name: Monica Peppin    Name: Will Harmon, P.G.  

Title: Environmental Specialist II   Title: Environmental Project Manager  

 

 

Signature: ____________________________ Signature: _______________________  

 

 

 

 

 

Included Appendices 

Appendix A – LINER INSPECTION FIELD NOTES & PHOTOLOG REPORT  

Appendix B – CLOSURE CRITERIA RESEARCH 

Appendix C – CORRESPONDENCE 
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LINER INSPECTION FIELD NOTES & PHOTOLOG REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Environmental Liner Inspection 
Field Notes & Photolog Report

 Site & Incident Information 

Observations and Field Notes 

KLJ Engineering | www.kljeng.com | Environmental Compliance Services

Client: Devon Energy Date: 7.18.2025

Site: Mimosa 18 CTB 1 Arrival Time: 7:54 AM

Incident ID: nAPP2518246083
Client Contact: Jim Raley 

Land Status: SLO
County: Eddy

Lease ID: NMNM089057

Facility ID/API #: fAPP2405030777

32.57435467, -104.0141241

Photo of 
Lease Sign

• 7:56 AM - Arrived onsite; completed Job Hazard Analysis (JHA) and assessed 
surroundings for potential hazards.

• 8:03 AM - Began liner inspection with a detailed walkthrough of the 
containment area.

• 8:14 AM - Inspected liner surface for signs of deterioration, including 
punctures, tears, abrasions, and weathering.

• 8:19 AM - Evaluated liner condition around tanks, equipment, interior walls, 
and exterior perimeter of containment.

• 8:22 AM - Completed visual inspection and began photographic 
documentation.

• 8:29 AM - Captured images from multiple angles and positions to confirm liner 
integrity and support report findings.

Carlsbad, NM, United States 
Lat 32 .575099, long -104.013551 
May 21 , 2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 575 . 909 . 3◄18 



KLJ Engineering | www.kljeng.com | Environmental Compliance Services

Photolog

Liner facing south from north side.

South end of containment view facing 
west from east corner.

South view of liner between tanks.

Liner on north end of containment from 
east corner facing west.

Mimosa 18 CTB 1
nAPP2518246083

Brick Plant Rd, Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad , NM 88220, 
United States 
Lat 32.574598, Long •104.013926 
07/18/2025 
Site: Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

S.82 mph • • 3243.44 ft 0 ,o.om 

Carlsbad,NM,United States 
Brick Plant Rd , Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
United States 
Lat 32.574598, Long -104.013926 
07/18/2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

Environmental Inspect! .. 

Brick Plant Rd, Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
United States 
Lat 32.574598, Long •104.013926 
07/18/2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

I 

0 ,o.om 

Brick Plant Rd , Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
Uni ted States 
Lat 32.574598, Long -104.013926 
07/18/2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

0 ,o.om 
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Photolog

West view of liner from east side 
between tanks. South end of containment facing west

Liner on east end facing north from 
southeast corner.

Facing north viewing liner between tanks 
from south side.

Mimosa 18 CTB 1
nAPP2518246083

Brick Plant Rd , Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
United States 
Lat 32.574336, Long -104.013812 
07/18/2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

5.82 mph 

Brick Plant Rd , Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad , NM 88220, 
United States 
Lat 32.574298, Long -104.013848 
07/ 18/ 2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

5.82 mph • 3320.8 ft © 6.54m 

84 "F 

P • 8" N 

f Carlsbad,NM,United States 
~ Brick Plant Rd, Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 

United States 
Lat 32.574302, Long -104.013835 
07/18/2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

~ 5.82 mph 

~ 

Brick Plant Rd , Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
United States 
Lat 32.574306, Long -104.013913 
07/ 18/2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

5.82 mph • 3311.84 ft © 6. 39 m 
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Photolog

Facing east from northwest corner of 
south wall.

Liner between tanks facing east from 
west end.

Facing north viewing west wall.

Liner on west side from northwest corner.

Mimosa 18 CTB 1
nAPP2518246083

.arlsbad,NM,United States 
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rick Plant Rd , Buck Creek Area , Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
nited Stat es 
t 32.574315, Long -104.014031 

07/18/ 2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 

erson Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

5.82 mph 

Brick Plant Rd, Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
. United States 

Lat 32.574598, Long -104.013926 
07/ 18/2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5159093415 

5.82 mph 3243.44 ft (V 10.0m 
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Photolog

North end of containment facing 
west near transfer pumps.

Liner between tanks from south end 
facing north.

Facing north view of west wall from 
southwest corner.

Liner from outside containment facing 
north.

Mimosa 18 CTB 1
nAPP2518246083

rick Plant Rd, Buck Creek Area , Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
nited States 

rat 32.574598, Long ·104.013926 
7/18/2025 
ite: Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
~rson Name : Monica Peppin 
11 5759093418 
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Brick Plant Rd, Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
United States 
Lat 32.574598, Long -104.013926 
07/18/2025 
Site : Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
Person Name : Monica Peppin 
I 5759093418 

Carlsbad, NM, United States 
Brick Plant Rd, Buck Creek Area , Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
United States 
Lat 32.574315, Long -104.014031 
07/18/2025 

Brick Plant Rd , Buck Creek Area, Carlsbad, NM 88220, 
_ United States 

Lat 32.574598, Long ·104.013926 
07/18/ 2025 

0 10.om 

84"F 

, • 190" S 



Additional Notes & Recommendations

Acknowledgement & Signature

KLJ Engineering | www.kljeng.com | Environmental Compliance Services

Technician: Date: 
Departure

Time:Signature: 

July 18, 2025

8:52 AM

Monica Peppin

• Upload documentation to folder for reporting.
• Begin compiling data for appendices and draft closure 

report for review.
• Forward report draft for internal review and final 

approval.
• Liner integrity confirmed; No signs of degrading or wear 

and tear of liner, photos taken as visual observation for 
reporting.

• Liner inspection confirms that the secondary containment 
meets regulatory compliance requirements.

Mimosa 18 CTB 1
nAPP2518246083
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CLOSURE CRITERIA RESEARCH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





5/19/2025, 8:40:53 AM 

- Override 1
GIS WATERS PODs• Active 

Mimosa 18 CTB 1 Nearest DTGW Proximity

0 0.13 

0 0.2 

1 :18,307 
0.25 

0.4 

0.5 mi 

0.8 km 

Sources: Esri. TomTom, Garmin, FAQ, NOAA, USGS, (c) OpenStreetMap 
contributors, and the GIS User Community, Maxar 

Monica Peppin 
This is an unofficial map from the OSE's online application. 

Mimosa 
18 CTB 1

Nearest OSE Pod 
CP-1629-Pod1

Distance to Pod
1.02 miles
Pod Type 

Monitor Well
DTGW

102 ft bgs

1.02 m
iles

OSE Pod CP-01629-Pod1 
Well Data

Monica Peppin
Rectangle

Monica Peppin
Line

Monica Peppin
Line
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WELL RECORD & LOG 

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER 

www.ose.state.nm.us 

OSE POD NUMBER (WELL NUMBER) OSE FILE NUMBER(S) 

EXPL-POD 1-Monitor CP-1629 
WEl,L OWNER NAME{SJ PHONE (OPTIONAi.,) 

Intrepid Potash - New Mexico LLC 
WELL OWNER MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 
707 17th Street, Suite 4200 Denver co 80202 

WELL DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS 

i.,OCATION LATlTUDE 
32 33 36.8 

N 
• ACCURACY REQUIRED: ONE TENTH OF A SECOND 

(FROMGPS) 
LONGITUDE l 04 00 31.4 w • DA TUM REQUIRED WGS 84 

DESCRIPTION RELATING WELL LOCATION TO STREET ADDRESS AND COMMON LANDMARKS - PLSS (SECTION, TOWNSHJIP, RANGEi WHERE AVAILABLE 

SW4NEA, Seel 9, T205, R30E Eddy County, NM 

LICENSE NUMBER 
I 

NAME OF LICENSED DRILLER 

WD-1210 Bryan Nydoske 

DRILLING
. 
STARTED I DRILLING ENDED I DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL (FT) 

10-4-16 10-31-16 141 
BORE HOLE DEPTH (FT) 

146 

COMPLETED WELL IS (' ARTESIAN (' DRY HOLE (i SHALLOW (UNCONFINED) 

DRILLING FLUlD: (' AIR (' MUD ADDITIVES - SPECIFY: 

DRILLING METHOD. r ROTARY r HAMMER (' CABLE TOOL (i OTHER - SPECIFY 

DEPTH (feet bgl) CASING MATERIAL AND/OR BOREHOLE GRADE CASING 
FROM TO DIAM CONNECTION 

(inches) (include each casing string, and TYPE note sections of screen) 
0 105 7 5/8 PVC Casinq PVC Flush Thread 
105 125 7 5/8 PVC Screen PVC Flush Thread 
125 135 7 5/8 PVCCasinq PVC Flush Thread 

DEPTH (feet bgl) BOREHOLE LIST ANNULAR SEAL MA TERI AL AND 
FROM TO DIAM. (inches) GRAVEL PACK SIZE-RANGE BY INTERVAL 

0 23 7 5/8 Portland Cement 
23 84.3 7 5/8 Hiqh solids bentonite qrout 
84.3 89.6 7 5/8 Bentonite Chips 
89.6 94,6 7 5/8 20/40 Sand 
94.6 141 7 5/8 8/12 Sand 
141 146 7 5/8 Bentonite Chips 

NAME OF WELL DRILLING COMPANY 
!'.> 

�er.:; C.7.::l ���---
DEPTH WATER FIRST ENC OUN 11; KEO (FT)&,. ::.:

.,1 
97 

t:::., ::;;��";f""t->• 
:,~-,1 
,,.:···1 t;-,J"/i•,·:.· ---

i:---- ..... 

ST A TIC WATER LEVEL IN COMPrETED W�t"\fI) 
102 

Casing Hammer 

CASING 
INSIDE DIAM. 

(mches} 

2.864 

2.864 
2,864 

AMOUNT 
(cubic feet) 

47.5 l;ial 
132 Gal 
2 
4 
25 
2.5 

!'·-) 

<l 
.,� .... 

½' 

·'"': 
----

> 

:".;;;: -

�� 
L.I ' 

CASING..W ALL --"' ...• J filT
THICKNESS SIZE 

(inches) (inches) 

0.3 
0.3 ,020 
0.3 

METHOD OF 
PLACEMENT 

triemed 
TriemE!d 
Triemed 
Triemed 
TriemPd 
TriemE!d 

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 06/08/2012) 
FILE NUMBER TRNNUMBER 
LOCATION 



.J 

0 

0 

0 

DEPTH (feet bgl) 
THICKNESS 

FROM TO (feet) 

COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED -
INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES 

(attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units) 

WATER 
BEARING? 
(YES/NO) 

ESTIMATED 
YIELD FOR 

WATER­
BEARJNG 

ZONES (gpm) 

0 19 19 See Attached (' y (i N 

19 93 74 See Attached (' y (i N 

93 96 3 See Attached (' y r■ N 

96 110 14 See Attached (i y (' N l ·-2 

110 120 lO See Attached r■ y (' N 3 

120 128 See Attached (i y (' N SD 

128 146 18 See Attached r■ y (' N ? 

C y (' N 

(' y (' N 

(' 
y 

C N
(' y (' N ,:1.., • �?_:� 

1------+------+------+---------------------- --+-----·--·-' "::JL--;s;:�1.,..::���,..��•·.-.•c...;··· 

c v r N :::1 f:;·:_,, •• ,. 

1------+------+-------+-----------------------+('_..>_Y_('..c.·_· _N_�•,u '1 __ --_-:-�·····_ ' ••• c........i ••• 

c v r N .... ;::itr:_; 

METHOD USED TO ESTIMATE YIELD OF WATER-BEARING STRATA (' PUMP. 

t■ AIR LIFT t BAILER C OTHER - SPECIFY 

N l!

N �,-

r Y C N

(' y C N

Cy (' N 
(' y (' N

TOTAL ESTIMATED 
WELL YIELD (gpm): 50 

WELL TEST I 
TEST RES UL TS - ATTACH A COPY OF DA TA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCLUDING DISCHARGE METHOD, 
START TIME, END TIME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND ORA WDOWN OVER THE TESTING PERIOD. 

MISCELLANEOUS INFORlv!A TION 

NA 

PRINT NAME(S) OF DRILL RIG SUPERVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN LICENSEE: 

Mark Green 

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT RECORD OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RECORD WITH THE ST A TE ENGINEER 
AND THE PERMIT HOLDER WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING 

Bryan Nydoske 11/30/16 

/' /�tf.(ruRE OF DRILLER I PRINT srGNEE NAME DATE 

FOR OSE INTERNAL USE WR-20 WELL RECORD & LOG (Version 06/08/2012) 
FILE NUMBER TRN NUMBER ?' 

r:--::-:::c--:-::::-::-:c:----i.:-':::½�-f-'��l';;;�--,,,,...r-�.-..-L-.-r-------'------1---=,--------=c-c-�.-L-P..J.'-J--JL, c;;,'-""�---1LOCA TION PAGE 2 OF 2 



Feet BGS 

0-19

19-93

93-96

96-110

110-115

115-120

120-128

128-146

146-141

141-94.6

135-125

125-105

94.6-89.6 

89.6-84.3 

84.3-23 

23-0

105 bgs to -2.5 ags

LITHOLOGY 

Weathered Caliche, pink to tan. Strong effervescence with 10% HCl. 

Dark Red siltstones with interbedded claystones of varying thickness. Clay 
percentage varies in matrix. Interbedded claystones highly indurated and waxy. 
Selenite crystals at top, decreasing with depth. 

Dark Claystone. Well-Indurated. Damp at base. No flow. 

Siliceous gravel, poorly sorted from coarse sandstone to 1.5 inch gravel. Very 
fine sandstone and claystone in matrix. Clasts of dark red shale with green 
reduction spots also present.Water starting to come in very slow at 97 (1-2 gpm at 
most). 

Water estimated up to -3 gpm max at 110. Clean fine grained brick red sandstone 

with minimal to zero gravel 
Well indurated light red mudstone and anhydrite. Limey. Water still estimated-.::> 

c,,:, 

max -3 gpm :::;: 

Vuggy dark red dolomite. Water estimated at up to -50 gpm Fl� 
;"''·•:, 

White anhydrite. Massive. t
Original TD listed as 140. Subs added after tripping out. Depths subject to 6 foti� 
shift beginning after last joint of driven casing. 

WELL CONSTRUCTION (from bottom up) 

146 below ground surface (bgs) backfilled with 3 sacks bentonite chips 

8x 12 Silica Sand in Annulus 

10 foot x 3 inch Sch80 PVC, flush thread blank set at 135 bgs (sounded by pump 
installer at 139 below top of casing). Cap screwed on bottom. 

20 foot x 3 inch Sch80 PVC, 0.020 machine slot screen with flush threads 

20x40 Silica Sand in Annulus 

Bentonite Chips 

Bentonite Grout 

Portland Cement 

3 inch Sch80 PVC, flush thread solid casing 

Concrete pad 4 feet x 4 feet x 6 inches set at leveled surface, and pitched away 

from wellhead. 

Steel slip casing with locking aluminum cap set in concrete pad to 6 inches above 

top of PVC casing. Painted safety yellow. 

Pea gravel installed between slip casing and PVC well casing. Locking J-plug 
installed into PVC casing 



May 12, 2025 

Wetlands D Freshwater Emergent Wetland 

Estuarine and Marine Deepwater ■ Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland

D Estuarine and Marine Wetland D Freshwater Pond 

Mimosa 18 CTB 1
Nearest Significant Watercourse: Riverine

Distance: 4.28 miles

■ Lake 

D Other

Riverine

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site. 

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) 
This page was produced by the NWI mapper 
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Wetlands D Freshwater Emergent Wetland 
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Playa Lake Distance: 1.06 miles
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D Other
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This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site. 
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Mimosa 18 CTB 1 

Nearest Residence: Northeast of location 

Distance: 2.90 miles 
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Revised May I 993 
IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK BEFORE F ILLING OUTTHIS FORM. 

Declaration of Owner of Underground Water Right 
L-t1f 

([A· 1v� BASINNAME 
Cp 832 November 12, 1993 Declaration No. ____ -________________ Date received ___________________ _ 

( () STATE,&'\ENT 

1. Name of Declarant _ __,c)=·..,== /�-,1ce�=_,,,,,.._ __ _._(\..,__, £�"-'-=--'---'=------,-----------------
� IJ<. A-I Al;;-'?' 16-ii:[6..s yf). 'Io MailingAddres•---�--'e::....-�Y-"'---P'----���-----�����------,1,__.�_,_ ____ _ 

County of ___ _.b=.,,e,=l>-=---------�------, State of ___ ?\,..,_-'-•-�..,_-+------------

b. Tract No. _____________ of Map No. _____________ of the _______ ,_.� ____ _ 
c. X = __________ fee, Y = __________ feet. N.M. Coordinate System-------�-- Zone 

in the __________ =-----------------------------=--- Grant . 

On land owned by --�IA��•----�--------------------------�··.··�; ___ _ ,,,- II /1 N 4. Description of well: date drilled / 'f � 7 driller {_,t, • l, • LfM-. N 6� depth 2--£ U C ) feet. 
outside diameter of casing 7 ,I inches; original capacity {;'() gal. pf min.; present capacity ·-�?J�-�()�----
gal. per min.; pumping lift ({ lJ It-- feet; static water level -�U-A.)��J:.�-- feet (above) (below) land surface; 
make and type of pump __ _,f),=s..ll-1.:::,p_,,,,,_ __ s:t= ... , .. �---,,,,O,,_,.u,....,-vp=-.,__.__ ________________ _ 
make, type, horsepower, etc .. of power plan!----------�-----------------------

Fractitional or percentage interest claimed in well ____ /�6��4�-f;�/:l�-----------------------
5. Quantity of water appropriated and beneficially used-�-��---�--------��---''----�----�---/ .. -4- (acre feet per acre) (acre feel per annum) .S:. for A� ,( f () c:2-- k... VJ,( -r(. R Gfiw-poses. 
6. Acreage actually irrigated _ _.A,;-=-'O"--A,)=-.t(;;=-------- acres, located and described as follows (describe only lands actually i;t\gated): 

Subdivision Sec. Owner Twp. Range 
Acres 

Irrigated ,,,. �·. 
r;, 

,j 

----------- --✓ 

-,----------------
-u,---------

'{;J 
{Note: location of well and :creage actually irrigated must be shown on plat on reverse side.) 

�-\:- Water was first applied to beneficial use / q-' 2 and since that time (_''-l month f- day year 
�J has been used fully and continuously on all of the above descri?ed lands or for the above described pur oses except as foUows: -----�-
{j) 

-7 

0 Fa:- Additional statements or explanations-------------------------------------

depose and sa complele statement prepared in accordance with the instructions on the reverse side of this form and submitted in evidence of ownership of a valid underground water right, that I have carefully read e_ach, and all of the dtffis ontained therein and thal the same are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. , 
/4 .· /J _ . • <'. �//ff/��- , declarant. 

by: �-·;,�(k---· 
I t- 7 /-J-, 7 / , q-:::_ Subscribed and sworn to before me this ,<2< da�off �I<--�-� , A.O. 19 � 

1s -';�l_ c; _,t_ I ) -4-.L2 Mycommission expires _____ ��='-'7.. __ -/�,..z._______ � ,,.-; «�.A -.1 £4__,.� Notary Public flLl:D STATEMENT OF DECLAlAMrS CLAll"-
���� M�fflU�: to�f��A�g�S�T�if�v�OVAL QR REJEQIQ� OF THE CWIIL 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE 

ELUID MARTINEZ 
STATE ENGINEER 

Files: CP-818 thru CP-834 

Mr. Larry C. Squires 

Snyder Ranches 

PO Box 2158 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Dear Mr. Squires: 

ROSWELL 

November 17, 1993 

DISTRICT II 
1900 West Second St. 

Roswell, New Mexico 88201 
(505) 622-6521 

Enclosed are your copies of Declarations of Owner of Underground Water Right 
Nos. CP-818 thru CP-834 which have been filed for record in the office of the 

State Engineer. 

Please refer to these numbers in all future correspondence concerning these 

declarations. 

The filing of these declarations does not indicate affirmation or 1·ejection of 

the statements contained therein. 

JR:pks 

cc: Santa Fe 

Yours very truly, 

Johnny Hernandez, Supervisor 

Capitan Water Basin 
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This is an unofficial map from the OSE's online application. 
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Nearest Municipal Boundary: Carlsbad, NM 
Distance: 10.28 miles 

Legend 
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Wetlands D Freshwater Emergent Wetland

Estuarine and Marine Deepwater ■ Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland

D Estuarine and Marine Wetland D Freshwater Pond

Mimosa 18 CTB 1
Nearest Wetland: Freshwater Emergent Wetland
Distance: 1.42  miles

■ Lake

D Other

Riverine 

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site. 

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) 

This page was produced by the NWI mapper 

1.42 miles

Mimosa 18 CTB 1

Zoom in of 
Freshwater Emergent 

Wetlands

Monica Marshall
Rectangle

Monica Marshall
Line

Monica Marshall
Line



Mimosa 18 CTB 1 Geological and Subsurface Mines 

5/12/2025, 11 :46:55 AM 
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Mimosa 18 CTB 1 Karst Potential 
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Disclaimer: 
The New Mexico State Land Office assumes no responsibility or liability for, or 
in connection with the accuracy, reliability or use of the information provided 
herein with respect to State Land Office data or data from other sources. 

Data pertaining to New Mexico State Trust Lands are provisional and subject to 
revision, and do not constitute an official record of title. Official records may be 
reviewed at the New Mexico State Land Office in Santa Fe, New Mexico. 
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FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette 
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Basemap Imagery Source: USGS National Map 2023 

Legend 

SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT 
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Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE) 
Zone A, V, A99 

With BFE or Depth Zone AE, AO, AH, VE, AR 

Regulatory Floodway 

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas 
of 1% annual chance flood with average 
depth less than one foot or with drainage 
areas of less than one square mile zone x 

Future Conditions 1% Annual 
Chance Flood Hazard zone x 

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to 
Levee. See Notes. zone x 

FLOOD HAZARD ,, ,I .,,fl Area with Flood Risk due to Levee zone o 

OTHER AREAS 

NO SCREEN Area of Minimal Flood Hazard zone x 
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Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard zone o 
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No Digital Data Available 

Unmapped + 
The pin displayed on the map is an approximate 
point selected by the user and does not represent 
an authoritative property location. 

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of 
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below. 
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap 
accuracy standards 

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the 
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map 
was exported on 5/18/2025 at 11:01 PM and does not 
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and 
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or 
become superseded by new data over time. 

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map 
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels, 
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers, 
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for 
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for 
regulatory purposes. 
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Soil Map-Eddy Area, New Mexico 
(Mimosa 18 CTB 1) 

MAP LEGEND 
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USDA Natural Resources 
= Conservation Service 

Web Soil Survey 

National Cooperative Soil Survey 

MAP INFORMATION 

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:20,000. 

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale. 

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 

scale. 

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements. 

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service 
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857) 

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required. 

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below. 

Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico 
Survey Area Data: Version 20, Sep 3, 2024 

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1 :50,000 or larger. 

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Nov 12, 2022-Dec 
2,2022 

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident. 

6/6/2025 
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Soil Map-Eddy Area, New Mexico 

Map Unit Legend 

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI 

RG Reeves-Gypsum land 
complex, 0 to 3 percent 
slopes 

Totals for Area of Interest 

USDA Natural Resources 
= Conservation Service 

Web Soil Survey 
National Cooperative Soil Survey 
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Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
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Map Unit Description: Reeves-Gypsum land complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes-Eddy Area, New 

Mexico 

Eddy Area, New Mexico 

RG-Reeves-Gypsum land complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes 

USDA Natural Resources 
illiill Conservation Service 

Map Unit Setting 
National map unit symbol: 1 w5f 
Elevation: 1,250 to 5,000 feet 
Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 25 inches 
Mean annual air temperature: 57 to 70 degrees F 
Frost-free period: 190 to 235 days 
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland 

Map Unit Composition 
Reeves and similar soils: 55 percent 
Gypsum land: 30 percent 
Minor components: 15 percent 
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of 

the mapunit. 

Description of Reeves 

Setting 
Landform: Ridges, plains, hills 
Landform position (two-dimensional): Shoulder, backslope, 

footslope, toeslope 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, head slope, 

nose slope, crest 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Residuum weathered from gypsum 

Typical profile 
H1 - 0 to 8 inches: loam
H2 - 8 to 32 inches: clay loam
H3 - 32 to 60 inches: gypsiferous material

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 0 to 1 percent 
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches 
Drainage class: Well drained 
Runoff class: High 
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low 

to moderately low (0.00 to 0.06 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches 
Frequency of flooding: None 
Frequency of ponding: None 
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 25 percent 
Gypsum, maximum content: 80 percent 
Maximum salinity: Very slightly saline to moderately saline (2.0 to 

8.0 mmhos/cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0 
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Low (about 4.3 inches) 

Web Soil Survey 

National Cooperative Soil Survey 

Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
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Map Unit Description: Reeves-Gypsum land complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes-Eddy Area, New 

Mexico 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability classification (irrigated): 3s 

Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7s 
Hydrologic Soil Group: B 
Ecological site: R070BC007NM - Loamy 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Description of Gypsum Land 

Setting 
Landform: Ridges, plains, hills 

Landform position (two-dimensional): Shoulder, backslope, 

footslope, toeslope 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, head slope, 

nose slope, crest 
Down-slope shape: Convex 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Residuum weathered from gypsum 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified 

Land capability classification (nonirrigated): Bs 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Minor Components 

Largo 
Percent of map unit: 5 percent 
Ecological site: R070BC007NM - Loamy 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Reagan 
Percent of map unit: 5 percent 
Ecological site: R070BC007NM - Loamy 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Cottonwood 
Percent of map unit: 5 percent 
Ecological site: R070BC033NM - Salty Bottomland 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Data Source Information 

Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico 
Survey Area Data: Version 20, Sep 3, 2024 

USDA Natural Resources 
illiill Conservation Service 

Web Soil Survey 

National Cooperative Soil Survey 

Mimosa 18 CTB 1 
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Outlook

Re: [EXTERNAL] nAPP2518246083 Mimosa 18 CTB 1 Liner Inspection Notification

From Raley, Jim <Jim.Raley@dvn.com>
Date Wed 2025-07-16 6:28 PM
To Monica Peppin <Monica.Peppin@kljeng.com>
Cc Bob Raup <Bob.Raup@kljeng.com>; Will Harmon <will.harmon@kljeng.com>

Submitted 7/16

Jim Raley 
Environmental - Permian
575-689-7597

From: Monica Peppin <Monica.Peppin@kljeng.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2025 9:45:38 AM
To: Raley, Jim <Jim.Raley@dvn.com>
Cc: Bob Raup <Bob.Raup@kljeng.com>; Will Harmon <will.harmon@kljeng.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] nAPP2518246083 Mimosa 18 CTB 1 Liner Inspection Notification
 
Jim,

Here is the liner notice for Mimosa. Let me know if I need to adjust the time and date.

Liner Inspection Notification
Site Name Mimosa 18 CTB 1

Incident ID nAPP2518246083
Containment Surface Area

(Square Feet) 6026

All impacted materials have
been removed from liner? Yes

Liner Inspection date pursuant
to Subparagraph (a) of

Paragraph (5) of Subsection A
of 19.15.29.11 NMAC

7/18/2025

Inspection Time 8:00 AM

Contact info of technician for
observers  Monica Peppin 575.909.3418

Navigation to site (Lat/Long) 32.57435467, -104.0141241



Thanks,
Monica

Monica Peppin, A.S.
Environmental Specialist II

575-213-9010 Direct

575-909-3418 Cell

Carlsbad, NM 88220
kljeng.com

Book time to meet with me

Confidentiality Warning: This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the
intended recipient(s), are confidential, and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or
other use of all or any portion of this message and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you are not
the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, and delete this message
and any attachments from your system.

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2F%2Fkljeng.com%2F__%3B!!J9_hdUX_JbjuLQ!tcLHKuW-KwodmemtsraXsy2TDSN5VMN6jOarZHdBUXxkW-yHFPVbHyCEAi5BN73BHzyLqsj5rehOvnD_3cLwFgw%24&data=05%7C02%7CMonica.Peppin%40kljeng.com%7C0a74588cb4824bc6cd5f08ddc4c8ce66%7C9bfb737cad864dbcbb6cb238ce963bcc%7C0%7C0%7C638883088936190343%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=X6P%2BrCw7ZEx3Pq7taNhHEm1UBSxtJrdmeVFUMs9Pm1I%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2F%2Foutlook.office.com%2Fbookwithme%2Fuser%2F8c8c7cb36d464e928948b0dbb35f481d%40kljeng.com%3Fanonymous%26ep%3DbwmEmailSignature__%3B!!J9_hdUX_JbjuLQ!tcLHKuW-KwodmemtsraXsy2TDSN5VMN6jOarZHdBUXxkW-yHFPVbHyCEAi5BN73BHzyLqsj5rehOvnD_Ap0UYkE%24&data=05%7C02%7CMonica.Peppin%40kljeng.com%7C0a74588cb4824bc6cd5f08ddc4c8ce66%7C9bfb737cad864dbcbb6cb238ce963bcc%7C0%7C0%7C638883088936214105%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dyTfl5nehXdKM9kFLZmB7i9Y%2FzySS1UhiiFIeaE4Sew%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2F%2Foutlook.office.com%2Fbookwithme%2Fuser%2F8c8c7cb36d464e928948b0dbb35f481d%40kljeng.com%3Fanonymous%26ep%3DbwmEmailSignature__%3B!!J9_hdUX_JbjuLQ!tcLHKuW-KwodmemtsraXsy2TDSN5VMN6jOarZHdBUXxkW-yHFPVbHyCEAi5BN73BHzyLqsj5rehOvnD_Ap0UYkE%24&data=05%7C02%7CMonica.Peppin%40kljeng.com%7C0a74588cb4824bc6cd5f08ddc4c8ce66%7C9bfb737cad864dbcbb6cb238ce963bcc%7C0%7C0%7C638883088936214105%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dyTfl5nehXdKM9kFLZmB7i9Y%2FzySS1UhiiFIeaE4Sew%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2F%2Foutlook.office.com%2Fbookwithme%2Fuser%2F8c8c7cb36d464e928948b0dbb35f481d%40kljeng.com%3Fanonymous%26ep%3DbwmEmailSignature__%3B!!J9_hdUX_JbjuLQ!tcLHKuW-KwodmemtsraXsy2TDSN5VMN6jOarZHdBUXxkW-yHFPVbHyCEAi5BN73BHzyLqsj5rehOvnD_Ap0UYkE%24&data=05%7C02%7CMonica.Peppin%40kljeng.com%7C0a74588cb4824bc6cd5f08ddc4c8ce66%7C9bfb737cad864dbcbb6cb238ce963bcc%7C0%7C0%7C638883088936230252%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GjvjJf9jDw19nqK5WgTXGyY7m2R8Vu%2FIrlQ651piwuk%3D&reserved=0
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QUESTIONS

Action  499232

QUESTIONS
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

499232
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites

Incident ID (n#) nAPP2518246083

Incident Name NAPP2518246083 MIMOSA 18 CTB 1 @ FAPP2405030777

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Incident Status Remediation Closure Report Received

Incident Facility [fAPP2405030777] MIMOSA 18 CTB 1

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name MIMOSA 18 CTB 1

Date Release Discovered 06/30/2025

Surface Owner State

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Incident Type Produced Water Release

Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire No

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a
watercourse

No

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of
endangering public health

No

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or
the environment

No

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be
detrimental to fresh water

No

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow­up C­141 submission.

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Produced Water Released (bbls) Details Cause: Corrosion | Dump Line | Produced Water | Released: 6 BBL | Recovered: 6 BBL |
Lost: 0 BBL.

Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l Yes

Condensate Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Other Released Details Not answered.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing
Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)

Pinhole leak developed in dump line allowed fluids to leak to lined secondary containment.
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Action  499232

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

499232
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) No, according to supplied volumes this does not appear to be a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC No

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major
release Unavailable.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C­129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the
environment True

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent
pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed
appropriately True

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why Not answered.

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow­up C­141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow­up C­141 submission.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: James Raley
Title: EHS Professional
Email: jim.raley@dvn.com
Date: 08/26/2025
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Action  499232

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

499232
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the
release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the
release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs) Between 100 and 500 (ft.)

What method was used to determine the depth to ground water NM OSE iWaters Database Search

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water No

What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high­water mark) Greater than 5 (mi.)

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households
for domestic or stock watering purposes Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any other fresh water well or spring Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field Greater than 5 (mi.)

A wetland Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A subsurface mine Greater than 5 (mi.)

An (non­karst) unstable area Greater than 5 (mi.)

Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology High

A 100­year floodplain Between ½ and 1 (mi.)

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or
storage site No

Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission Yes
Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area Yes
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

On what estimated date will the remediation commence 07/15/2025

On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur 07/18/2025

On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d) 07/18/2025

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated 6026

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be remediated 0
These estimated dates and measurements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at the time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed.

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

499232
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants:

(Select all answers below that apply.)

Is (or was) there affected material present needing to be removed Yes

Is (or was) there a power wash of the lined containment area (to be) performed Yes

OTHER (Non­listed remedial process) Not answered.

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: James Raley
Title: EHS Professional
Email: jim.raley@dvn.com
Date: 08/26/2025

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

499232
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

QUESTIONS

Liner Inspection Information

Last liner inspection notification (C­141L) recorded 485795

Liner inspection date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of Subsection
A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC 07/18/2025

Was all the impacted materials removed from the liner Yes

What was the liner inspection surface area in square feet 6026

Remediation Closure Request

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed.

Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission Yes

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area Yes

What was the total surface area (in square feet) remediated 6026

What was the total volume (cubic yards) remediated 0

Summarize any additional remediation activities not included by answers (above) Containment square footage for surface area

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a
comprehensive report (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of
final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re­vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed
prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: James Raley
Title: EHS Professional
Email: jim.raley@dvn.com
Date: 08/26/2025
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CONDITIONS
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
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OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

499232
Action Type:

[C­141] Remediation Closure Request C­141 (C­141­v­Closure)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

michael.buchanan Liner inspection and closure report is approved. 9/4/2025
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